

71752-9

71752-9

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 05, 2014, 10:41 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

71752-9
NO. ~~89256-3~~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL *bjh*

FRED BINSCHUS, individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of JULIE ANN BINSCHUS, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
SKAGIT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER,
dba "Skagit 911," an interlocal government agency,

Defendants,

and

SKAGIT COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington; and OKANOGAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of Washington,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SKAGIT COUNTY

John E. Justice, WSBA No. 23042
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508-1880
(360) 754-3480
Attorneys for Respondent Skagit County

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Factual Background1

 B. Procedural Background 9

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. Jails do not owe a duty to prevent former inmates from committing new crimes after their period of incarceration13

 1. The duty described in Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 315 and 319 (1965) does not extend beyond the “take charge” period14

 2. *Petersen v. State* did not recognize a duty for correctional facilities to diagnose and treat mental illness in order to prevent future crimes19

 3. A Jail’s duty under the “take charge” relationship is to prevent an inmate’s escape. 23

 4. Appellants did not raise Restatement (Second) § 302B as a basis for liability regarding the Jail in the trial court 29

5. Restatement § 302B does not create a duty when Skagit County did not act affirmatively to create a new danger	30
C. Proximate Cause.....	37
1. Cause in Fact Was Not Established	38
2. Legal Causation Was Not Established.....	44
D. Skagit County is Entitled to Immunity under the Involuntary Treatment Act	46
VI. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>American Commerce Ins. Co. V. Ensley</i> , 153 Wn. App. 31, 42, 220 P.3d 215 (2009)	13
<i>Bowers v. Marzano</i> , 170 Wn. App. 498, 506 290 P.3d 134 (2012)	38
<i>Couch v. Department of Corrections</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002), review denied, 149 Wn.2d 1012, 69 P.3d 874 (2003)	16,44
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. State</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 240, 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	38, 39
<i>Estate of Davis v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 127 Wn. App. 833, 840, 113 P.3d 487 (2005)	47
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 628, 635, 244 P.3d 924 (2010)	25
<i>Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984)	25
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 474-75, 656 P.2d 483 (1983)	38
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 777, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	38, 44
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	40, 41
<i>Hudesman v. Foley</i> , 73 Wn.2d 880, 886, 441 P.2d 532 (1968)	12
<i>Hungerford, DOC</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 247, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006)	17, 18, 19, 24, 25

<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assoc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 230, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991)	34
<i>In re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn. 2d 196, 201, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	43
<i>Jackson v. City of Seattle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 647, 651, 244 P.3d 425 (2010).....	13
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 2002.....	12
<i>Key Development Inv., LLC v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 173 Wn. App. 1, 29, 292 P.3d 833 (2013)	5
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 193, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	34, 45
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d.193, 200-01, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	48
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 432, 438, 874 P.2d 861 (1994)	13
<i>Lewis v. Krussel</i> , 101 Wn. App. 178, 184, 2 P.3d 486 (2000).....	35
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 359, 961 P.2d 952 (1998)	44
<i>McKenna v. Edwards</i> , 65 Wn. App. 905, 830 P.2d 385 (1992).....	19
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 38-39, 793 P.2d 952 (1990)	24, 26
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 23, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	13
<i>Parrilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	32, 33, 34, 35

<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Robb v. Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013)	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 448, 128 P.3d 574 (2006)	13, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 509, 182 P.3d 985 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1017, 199 P.3d 411 (2009)	30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008)	28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003)	28
<i>State v. Julian</i> , 102 Wn. App. 296, 304, 9 P.3d 851 (2000)	27
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 142 Wn. App. 341, 174 P.3d 1216 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1012 (2008)	28
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 393, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982)	25
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, n. 4, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	14, 15, 18, 38
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 23-24, 84 P.3d 899, <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1018, 101 P.3d 109 (2004)	15, 16
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Title Insurance</i> , 65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992)	38
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn. App. 548, 556, 543 P.2d 648 (1975)	39
<i>Washburn v. Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)	36

Cases from Other States

Caldwell v. Idaho Youth Ranch, Inc., 132 Idaho 120, 124,
968 P.2d 215 (1998)19

Devellis v. Lucci, 697 N.Y.S.2d 337, 339, 266 A.D.2d 180
(App.Div.1999).....45

Natrona County v. Blake, 81 P.3d 948, 956-57 (Wyo. 2003) 24

Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. Of California, 17 Cal.3d 425,
551 P.2d 334 (1976).....20

Federal Cases

Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert, Co., 424 F.3d 249, 254
(2nd Cir. 2005)8

Washington State Statutes

RCW 70.48.130(1)26

RCW 71.056, 47

RCW 71.05.020(17)..... 42

RCW 71.05.020(20)..... 43

RCW 71.05.020(25)(a) and (b)..... 43

RCW 71.05.12047

RCW 71.05.120(1)9, 46

RCW 71.05.15342

RCW 71.05.280 21

RCW 9.94A.010.....24

RCW 9.94A.030 (11).....	27
RCW 9.94A.030 (13) (2006)	27
RCW 9.94A.500.....	27, 28
RCW 9.94B.050 (5) (e).....	27
<u>Court Rules</u>	
CR 12(c).....	33
CR 56(c)	13
RAP 2.5(A)	11, 22, 30, 41
RAP 3.1.....	28
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B.....	10, 11, 14, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315	10, 11, 14, 15, 29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (a)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319	10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 23, 24, 29
